in RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
WW/Corner North Dakota Ave.and
Headland Blvd., S of Betz Ave. *  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

{7405 Betz Avenue)
15th Election Bistrict *  OF BALTIMORE CCOUNTY

5th Councilmanic District

* Case No. 98-110-A
Gregory A. Bober, et ux, Cwners;
Edgemere Church of God, Contract Purchasers

= * %* & * * * % * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes befors the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for con-
sideration of a Petition for Variance filed by the owners of the subject
property, Gragory A. Bober, and his wife, Lois A. Potter-Bober, and the
Contract Purchasers, Edgemere Church of God, by Trustees Ronald Huffman,
Carl Sandridge and Robert James. The Petitioners seek relief from Section
1BO1.1.B.1.3{5) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to

e permit a Residential Transition Area setback of - § feet in liew of the-
required 75 feet and a buffer of 0 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet
for a proposed parking lot. In addition to the variance request, the
Petitioners request a special hearing to approve a waiver of public works
standards to allow a stone porous parking surface in lieu of the reguired
durable and dustless surface. The special hearing request is consistent
with the fact that the subject property is located within the Chesapesake
Bay Critical Areas. The subject property and relief sought are more partic-
ularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted and marked
into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behaif of the Petition were Lois

Potter-Bober, co-owner of the subject property, Howard Bancock, Pastor of
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the Edgemere Church of God, J. Scott Dallas, Registered Property Line

/1//

Surveyor, who prepared the site plan for this property, and Robert Long, a
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Real FEstate Agent with Covenant Realty. There were no Protestants or other
interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the property which
is the subject of this request consists of approximately .7 acres, more or
less, =zoned D.R. 5.5, and is unimproved. The property is part of a larger
parcel of land owned by Gregory and Lois Bober, identified as Lot D1 on
Petitioner's Exhibit }, and is located on the north side of bakcta Avenue,
west of Headland Boulevard in Edgemere. The property is located mnot far
from Worth Point Creek, and thus, is subject to Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area reguirements. ‘Testimony revealed that the Edgemere Church of God
owns the adjacent Lot D3, which co;;ains apé;;;;;;;;iéml-l aégggiin area,
and uses same for parking for its Church which 3is located across the
street from the subject site at 7414 Ellen Avenue. The Church seeks to
expand their parking lot in order to accommodate its growing congregation
and has contracted to purchase the additional .7-acre parcel from the
Petitioners for this purpose. However, in order +to proceed with the
proposed expansion, the reguested variance is necessary. Furthermorez, the
special hearing request is necessary to allow the surface of the parking
lot to remain porous, given that the land is located in the Chesapeske Bay
Critical Areas.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
it is clear that practieal 4ifficulty or unreasonable hardship would re-
sult if the special hearing and variance requests were not granted. It
has peen established that the reguirements from which the Petitioner seeks
relief wounld unduly restrict the use of the land due to the special condi-
tions unique to this particular parcei. In addition, the reiief requested

sufficiently complies with the reguirements of Sectiens 307.1, 307.2 and
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505.14 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and should

therefore be granted. There is no evidence in the record that the subject
variance would adversely affect the health, safety, and/or general welfare
of the public.

The facts and evidence presented have established that special
conditions or circomstances exist which are peculiar to the land or struc-
tures located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas of Baltimore Ceounty;
that to deny the relief reguested would result in practical difficulty,
unreasonable hardship, or severe economic hardship upon the Petitioner,
and that strict cempliance with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area require-
ments and the B.C.Z.R. would deprive the Petitiomer of rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in similar areas within the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Areas in Baltimore County. The granting of the relief requested
will not confer upon the Petitioner any special privitege -that- -would be
denied by the critical area regulations to other lands or structures with-
in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas. The relief requested is in harmony
with the general spirit and intent of the Critical Areas legislation for
Raltimore County and conforms to the requirements as set forth in Section
500.14 of the B.C.Z.R.

Iin accordance with Section 56€.14 of the B.C.2Z.R., the bDirector
of the Department of Envirommental Protection and Rescurce Management has
submitted recommendations which Jdescribe what steps the Petitioner must
take to insure that the relief requested complies with the following Chesa-

peake Bay Critical Areas requirements to:

1} Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that
result from pollutants that are discharged from struc-
tures or convevances or that have run off from sur-

rounding lands;

2) Conserve fish, wildiife, and plant habitat; and

- 3=



3; Be consistent with established land use policies
for development in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
which accommodate growth and also address the fact

that, even if pollution 1is controlled, the mmber,

movement, and activities of perseons in that area can

create adverse environmental impacts.

These recommendations shall be attached hereto and become a
permanent part of the dJdecision rendered in this case. There is no evi-
dence in the record that the relief requested would adversely affect the
health, safety, and/or general welfare of the public provided there is
compliance with the requirements of the Department of Envirommental Protec-
tion and Rescurce Management as more fully described below.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and

public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the

relief requested should be granted.

THEREFORE IT IS GRDERED'by the Deputy' Zonlng Commi ssioner for

Baltimore County this Zf day of Hovember, 1997 that the Petition for
Variance seeking relief from Section 1B0:1.1.B.1.3{5) of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations ({B.C.Z.R.} to permit a Residential Tramsition
Area [(RTA) setback of 0 feet in lieu of the required 75 feet and a buffer
of 0O feet in lieu of the required 50 feet for a proposed parking lot, in

accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject
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to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners wmay apply for their permits and
be granted same upcon receipt of this Order; however,
Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at
this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. II an
appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief
granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Compliance with the Zoning Plans Advisory Commit-
tee comments submitted by the Department of Envirommen-
tal Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM) dated
October 9, 1397, a copy of which is attached hereto

and made a part hereof.
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33 When applying for a buiiding permit, the site
plan and/or landscaping plan filed must referemce this

cagse and set forth and address the restrictions of
this Order.

T IS FURTHER ORDERED that the special hearing to approve a
waiver of public works standards to allow a stone poroms parking surface

in lieu of the required durable and dustiess surface, be and is hereby

GRANTED -

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
THK:bis

for Raltimore County
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner )
Office of Plannin Towson, Maryland 21204
& 410-887-4386

November 19, 1997

Mr. & Mrs. Gregory A. Bober
7405 Betz Avenue
Baltimore, Marvland 21219

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
WW/Corner North Dakota Ave. and Headland Blvd., S of Betz Ave.
(Part of 7405 Betz Avenue)
i5th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District
Gregory A. Bober, et ux, Owners;
Edgemere Church of God, Contract Purchasers
Case No. 98-110-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Bober:

Enciosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Perition for Variance has been dranted, in
accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further informstion on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bis for Baltimore County

cc: Edgemere Church of God
7414 Ellen Avenue, P.0. Box 6686, Baitimore, Md. 21219

Mr. J. Scott Dallas
13523 Long Green Pike, P.O. Box 26, Baldwin, ¥d. 21613

Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission
A5 Calvert Stireet, 2nd Floor, Annapolis, Md. 21401

Mr. Robert B. Long, 3827 Annadalg Road, Baltimore, Md. 21222
DEPRM; People‘s Counsel; Case Ffles

Lo Printed with Soybean ink
T e

on Recycled Papar



Petition for
to the Zoning Coﬁlssm of Baltimore County

for the property located at South and East of 7405 Betz Avenue

(North side N. Dakota Ave.-
- -opposite Edgemere Church of God)

for Variance

whichisprosenﬂyzunad "D.R. 5.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, logal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimase County and which Is described in the description and plat attached

hereto and made a part h

, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

1801.18.1.e (5) to allow a zero foot

setback in lieu of the required 75 feet and a zero foot buffer in lieu of the

required 50 feet.

s
of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or

practical difficulty)

R.T.A. requirements will severely impact the developable area of the
proposed parking lot, rendering the site nearly useless to the Church.
development is an expansion of the existing Church use.

The
The C.B.C.A. L.D.A.

regulations will require a 15% forest cover which combined with the proposed fences,

will satisfy neighboring property owners.

parking lot.

The neighborhood supports the propesed

Property is to be posted and advestised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations,
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this pefition, and further agrea to and are to
be bound by the Zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to'the Zoning Low for Baitimore County.

SR - , TRUSTEES:
Ronald Huffman

Owner Lot €3 Carl Sandridge
Contract Purchasent (Lot D1) Robert James

_Edgsmere Church of God

4 "‘_, }'

Signature 7414 Ellen fvenue
P.0. Box 6686
Address -
Baltimore MD 21219
Cay State Dpcode

Ry otoeie  SUTveyor:
J. Scott Dallas

g ?meg

ey

U == -

o

c 35p3 Long Green Pike

g .0} Box 26 410-817-4600
es3 . Froce No,
algwin 21013

£

MD
State Zipcode
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e

&
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i
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/Wo do solemaly declare and affirm, under the penallies of perjury, that Uwe aie the
legal owner(s} of the propesty which is the subject of this Petition,

teguowners: (Lot D1)

Gregory A. Bober
({Type of Print Namej

Lois A. Potter-SCoder -

AL Lo a7

7405  Bete Ave Yo3&€189¢

Ball . 1D 2j2/9

Name, Address and phone humber of representatve 1o be contacted.

Zipcode

Name

Address Phone No. -
b . ] P
QFFICE USE ONLY,

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
unxvallable for Hearing

the following datas Hext Two Months

ALL, OTHER

DATE,

) 0



J. S. DALLAs, ¥¢. @

SURVEYING & ENGINEERING

13523 LONG GREEN PIKE
P.O. BOX 26
BALDWIN, MD 21013

(410) 817-4600 Z

FAX (410) 817-4602

ZONING DESCRIPTION {
EDGEMERE CHURCH OF GOD (Parking Lot Site)

BEGINNING at a point on the north side of North Dakota
Avenue which is 30 feet wide at the distance of 225.5 feet,
more or less east of the centerline of Lincoln Avenue which
is 30 feet wide thence leaving said North Dakota Avenue and
running the four following courses and distances: (1) North
14 degrees 35 minutes 00 seconds East 131.24 feet (2) North
87 degrees 02 minutes 00 seconds East 176.58 feet (3) North
2 degrees 02 minutes 54 seconds East 150.26 feet and (4)
North 87 degrees 02 minutes 00 seconds East 216.64 feet to
intersect the west side of Headland Boulevard (unimproved)
which is 45 feet wide thence running with and binding on
said west side of Headland Boulevard the two following
courses and distances: (5) South 8 degrees 24 minutes West
93.76 feet and (6) South 7 degrees 44 minutes 40 seconds
West 186.14 feet to intersect said north side of said NoF¥th
Dakota Avenue thence leaving said Boulevard and running with
and binding on said north side of North Dakota Avenue (7)
South 87 degrees 02 minutes 00 seconds West 392.86 feet to
the place of beginning.

BEING all of Lot D3 and a part of Lot D1 as shown on the
Hinson Vs. Cremen Plat as recorded anmong the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Plat Book 10 folio 97.

CONTAINING 1.82 acres of land, more or less.

BEING in the 7400 block of North Dakota Avenue and located
in the 15th Election District.
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CERTIF!CAT.F POSTING

RE: Case No.:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

1 adies and Gentlemen:

98- 1] 0-A
Petitioner/Deveicper: BCBEE ] ETHL
J & DALLAS

Date of Hearing/Clesing:

PR

10/27/77

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted

conspicuously on the property located at N DA

& N, DAKOTA AVE. @

KOTA AVE, 200t E. LiNcoLN AVE
Vic., CHES4PEAKE TERE. £.5.

(2 SI6NS

~ BoTH FARCELS ONSITE)

jofiz/97

The sign(s) were posted on

VEPMPED SI14N

TME & DATE Mok, conmph 007 o 110

ATWTE T A TR -
B gg o TERC Foer
X S
C
e SC Fegt

M\E\l

PRLLAS 3"(‘,}'&
Nl T DA FOFA-E of [IpCOLAL

Bﬂ?éil-sﬁ'm" . ,
4-{o[t1]a7 7o liz (a7

( Mohth, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

20 KM Obf] 12)17/77

{Signature of Sign Pester and Pate)

Patrick M. O'Keefe

(Printed Name)
523 Penny Lane
{Address)
Hunt Valley, MD 21030
(Citv, State, Zip Code)
Y Sos5-857)
1227 LAAGTRA Pager (410) Jeibeliiisl

139“9
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Arar (v

IAY Yo Y
Yio

CEAY

v

- A
—

=
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Exnoit b

Request for Zoning: Variance, Special Exception, or Special Hearing .

- ¥*
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than .

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING NoTtICE

Case No.. 2/ ~//0 -

 DATE AND TME.
REQUEST: /B /Bl Fo otiow o O Sctbeck & 2 DL

i H { 7
J:/yé,?[é’b 741*4/&;_’@42% zz,g}—ézg}, S s /zfu % A frtia 727 Hhan
. f

e &3 £ S i = 7Y rg-:‘//;//

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391. .

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE
o doc *UPON RECEIPT OF THE NOTICE OF HEARING, THE PETITIONER OR HIS AGENT
Pt FILLS IN THIS INFORMATION AND THEN FORWARDS THIS FORM TO THE SIGN

i POSTER.
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: Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will bold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-110-&

7400 block Dakota Avenue - Lot C3 and part of Lot D1

K/S Dakotz Avenue, 225.5' E of ¢/l Lincoln Avemme

15th Election District - 7th Comcilmanic

Legal Owmer(s}: 6regory A. Bober and Lois B. Potter Bober - Lot D1
Edgemere Chorch of God - Lot C3

Variance to allow a zero foot setback in lieu of the required 75 fect and a zero foot buffer in lien of
the required 50 feet.

HEARTNG: MONDAY, OCTOBER 27, 1997 at 11:00 a.m., Room 407 Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue/

éﬂgﬂw

Arnold Jablon
Director

ces Gregory A. Bober and Lois A. Potter-Bober
Edgemere Chimch of God
J. Scott Dallas

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY OCTOBER Ja, J{{&.
(2) HEARINGS MRE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIELE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

Prinied with Soybean Ink
on Hecycled Paper



FH: PUTUZENT POBLISHING COMPANY
October 9, 1997 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

J. Scott Dallas
P 0 Box 26
Baidwin MD 21013
410-817-4600

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Comnty, by autherity of the Zoning Bct and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NOUMBER: 98-110-2

7400 block Pekeota Avenue - Lot (3 and part of Lot D1

N/S Dakota BAvenue, 225.5" E of c/1 Lincoln Avenue

“15th Election District - 7th Councilmemic- - - -

Legal Owner{s): Gregory A. Bober and Lois A. Potter Bober - Lot Dl
Edgemere Church of God - Lot C3

Variance to allow a zero foot setback in lieu of the required 75 feet and a zero foot buffer in liew of
the required 50 feet,

HEARTNG: MONDAY, OCTOBER 27, 1997 at 11:00 a.m., Room 407 Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenne/

LEAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTTMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARTNGS BRE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODETIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARTNG, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.
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< : Devel t Processin
*%ﬁ Baitimore .County . Coﬁit;pgg':ce 1r3uiidir11gg
* ¥ k& K Department of Permits and

%* 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
g Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

October 22, 1997

My. Gregory Bober & Ms. Lois Potter
7405 Betz Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21219

RE;: Item No.: 110
Case No.: 98-110-a
Petitioner: Gregory Bober, et al

Dear Mr. Bober and Ms. Potter:
The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-

tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for

SRR processing by Permits and Development Management- (PPM), Zoning Review, on .

September 23, 1997.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to vyou; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any guestions regarding these

comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (410-887-33%1).

Sincerely, . I
-8 a,g// j Af' P";
iy { i
‘-J‘q_‘_ B fALuan 4 kr;"

1 .
i e

hae

W,ECaﬁl Richards, Jr.
Zonifg Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

@ Frinted wath Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper



DATE: October 9, 1997

Amold L. Jablon

R. Bruce Seeley & 5 //07

Subject: Zoning item #110

V)

{
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Edgemere Church of God, Betz Avenue

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 6, 1997

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no comments on the above-
referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmentat Protection and Resource Management requests an extension for the review

of the above-referenced zoning item to determing thé extent to which enivironrienital regulations apply to the
site.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers the following comments on the
above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the Protection of Water Quality,
Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code.)

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation Regulations (Sections 14-401
through 14-422 of the Baltimore County Code).

_X_ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations (Sections
26-436 through 26-461, and other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).



DATE: October 9, 1997

To: Arnold L. Jablon

From: R. Bruce Seeley & 635//’/
Subject: Zoning liem #110

Edgemere Church of God, Betz Avenue

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 6, 1997

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no comments on the above-
referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmenial Protection and Resource Management requesis an extension for the review
of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the extent to which environmental regulations apply to the
site.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers the following comments on the
above-referenced zoning item:

Deveiopment of the property must comply with the Regulations for the Protection of Water Quality,
Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains {Sections 14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code.}

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation Reguiations (Sections 14-401
through 14-422 of the Baltimore County Code).

_X_ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations (Sections
26-436 through 26-461, and other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

BS:sp

Edge.doc.



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jdablon, Director Date: QOctober 15, 1997
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief

Bureau of Developer's Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zonrning Advisory Committee Meeting

for October 14, 1937
Ttem No. 110

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning item. This office does not oppose the proposed modifications to the
Landscape Manual and requested variances. A landscape plan, prepared by a
landscape architect, must be submitted.

Conformance with the Baltimore County Landscape Manual to the full
extent possible is required.

RWB:HJO:jrb

cc: File

ZONE1014.110



Dawvid L. Winstead

9
Maryland Department of Transportation o Secretary

Parker F. Willams

State nghway Admlnlstratlon ) Admmstrator
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County /{0~ 5~ 41
Baitimore County Office of ftem No. jjp J1$

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,”

Ronaid st, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 + Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND .
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 8, 1997
Dept. of Permits & Development Management

FROM: Amold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, IIf, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petition (s):
N
Item Nos. 10%; 110,)111; 113,114, 116,117,118, and 119
e

If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3495.

Prepared by: 4//{/{1 o '42//: % e
JlT 7 T
Division Chief: LLd é .

AFK/JL

CAMSOFFICEAWINWORD\ZACINOCOM\109.DOC



Office of the Fire Marshal

Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department . Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
(410)887-4880

Ootober 14, 1997

HBrnoid Jabion., Director

Zoning Administration and Develooment Management
Baltimore County Office Bullding

Towson, MDD 21204

M&TE BTOR-1103

FE: Property Ouner: SEE BELOW

focation: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF Octobher &, 1997

Item No.: Zoning Agenda:s
Hentlemen:

Pursuant to vour recuest, the refsrenced oroperty hazs been
surwveyved Dy this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and

e recuired-td Be corrected or incorporated inte the-final plans for -

the ocroperiv.

. The Fire Marshal's OFffice has no comments at this time,
IM REFEFENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:
103, 103, 71103 111, 114, 116, 117, 118, 119

iy

-
e, /:i
o

FREVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWNALD
Fire Marshal Office, FHOME BE7-488:, ME-110ZF
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% Printed with Soybean tnk
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

7400 block Dakota Avenue - Lot C3 and

part of Lot Di, N/S Dakota Avenue, * ZONING COMMISSIONER
225.5' E of ¢/l Lincoln Avenue

15th Election District, 7th Councilmanic * QF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Legal Owners: Gregory A. Bober & Lois A. * CASE NO. 98-110-A

Potter-Bober - Lot D1
Edgemere Church of God - Lot C3
Contract Purchaser: Edgemere Church of God - Lot D1
Petitioners *

* * * * * * * * * * * x

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or cther
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People'’s Counsel for Baltimore County

f

(arle S Dpandes
CARCLE S. DEMILIQO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this wii Q{’Eely of October, 1997, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to J. Scott Dalles,
13523 Long Green Pike, P.O. Box 26, Baldwin, MD 21013, representative

for Petitioners.

?ky%zjczqkiﬁtﬁb'zzf/%;nm42c4ﬁ¢k4-u

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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Worksheet 'A:  Standard Application F’_yocess |

Calculating Pollutant Removal Requirements *

~ Step 1: Project Description Ec/jemcﬂ: Church o 600/
) - f%(r-/( 15 La;fL .

. ; - -
A. Calculate Percent Imperviousness . 7}? = !,;;? e ay

1) Site Acreage = /.82 acres .
2} Site Imperviousness, existing and proposed, (See Table 1.0 for details)

.(;ﬂ Existing (acres) (b) Postﬂ_)e_v_ejopment {acres) .

tooftop -
roads
sidewalks

parking lots

pools/ponds
decks
other

Impervious
Surface Area < /2

Imperviousness (I} .. o
Existing Impervious Surface Area/Site Area = (Step 2a)/ (StepI)=_ &7 -
Post-Development Impervious Surface Area/Site Area = (Step 2b)/(Step V=_¢o. /] 7/

- B. Define Development Category (circle)

1) Redevelopment: Existing i imperviousness greater than 15% I (Go fo Step 2A)

2) New development: Existing imperviousness less than 5% 1 (Goto Step 2B) v

3) Single Lot Residential  Single lot being developed or improved; single_family residential; and
more than 250 square feet being disturbed. (Go. to Page 27- Single Lot
Residential sheet for remaining steps).

* NOTE: All acreage used in this worksheet refer to areas within the IDA of the
critical area only, ,

P e e e e = m ey e -
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Step 2: Calculate the Pre-Development Load (L pre) P e

A. Redevelopment

L =(RVv)C)A)8.16

R, =005+ 0.009(,)

L =( ) X )8.16
= Ibs P/year

where: .

runoff coefficient, which expresses the fraction of rainfall which is converted into runoff.
site imperviousness (i.e., I=75 if site is 75% impervious)

flow-weighted mean concentration of the poliutant in urban runoff (mg/1).

C = 0.26 if pre-development I <20%

C = 1.08 if pre-development I >=20%

area of the development site {(acres in the Critical Area).

D

o

8.16 includes regional constants and unit conversion factors.
e OR
\/ B. New Development
= 0.5 Ibs/year * A Ce
=(0.5)(/42) ' h .
=_ 9/ lbsP/year

Step 3: Calculate the Post-Development Load (L Post)

A. New Development and Redevelopment:

Lpu.. = (gg(c)g\)s 16
2 0.05 + 0.009 1 )-9659 =

Lo = { 0687 X 0. 20 ) [BZ. 18.16
T = é.@h tbs P/year

where:
R, = runoff coefficient, which expresses the fraction of rainfall which is converted into runoff.
Lcu = site imperviousness (i.e., [=75 if site is 75% impervious)
C = flow-weighted mean concentration of the pollutant in urban runoff (mg/1).
C = 0.26 if pre-development | <20%
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C = 108 if pre-development 1 >=20%

A = area of the development site (acres).

8.16 = includes regional constants and unit conversion factors.

Step 4: Calculate the Pollutant Removal Requirement (RR)

RR = L - (09)Lpme)

/. 84#bs P

=t )- 0N 0.9))

Step 5: Identify Feasible Urban BMP

Select BMP Options using the screening tools and poltutant removal rates listed in-the Applicant’s Guide
Tables 5.0, 5.1, 5.2, and 5.4 Calculate the load removed for each option.

BMP (Removal
Type Effidency x
. {use 0.50
or 50%])
PIRouSs PAVING

X

o7

X

If the Load Removed is equal to or greater than the pollutant removal
4, then the on-site BMP option complies with the 10%

requirements for each BMP option.

{Fraction of
Drainage x
Area Served)

X

{ L post)

2.

Load
Removed

/87 s

Ibs

lbs

—

lbs

requirement (RR) calculated in Step

Rule. . (See Table 5.3, page 16) for submittal
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- BALLIMOKE COUNTY DEPARTIMENT OF. PUBLIC WORKS

.

3% ,,,._L .

- BUREAU OI' IINGINEERING

“TR-55 DESIGN COMPUTATION J-0.
. By— dSD " Location EJe;zmea:. Cjﬂu'clv 'f Coc/ Dist. :
Date ﬂzz ‘Area No.. Ex.. v Prop.___ ULE.__Sht. of. i
i L RCN | | -
Soil Land Use or Zom.ng ydrologic % - [TbI. Fig. Fig.}Area [RCN x |’
Grou Fa _Imnerv.' 2-2-12-3 124 {Ac VI Aren v
(Br) wOms/c-;itAﬁs - e V72 - |7.821/3]04 . -
" C ' ]
a0 . -
Total Sq. Mi. . 00283 Total Acres : |/ 82
TIME OF CONCENTRATION Weighted RCN = , Use 72
Tope [ Vel. [Time
1D Iype of Floy L{ft. ¥ n Pyt (7} l(fps) J(hes)
- {Sheet Flow (table 3-1)(1} . ! s : : ] S
é.‘ %L.
2] Shallow Conc. Flow(fig 3—IKiom SR T T
paved unpaved ' R ;
S s 2
Daved —_ unnavpd A2 2
paved unpaved )
paved unpaved B
Channel Flow - Manuning
(Place Travel Time Comps on back of sheet) lotal =
Initial Abstraction Ia=€:778in. (Tbl.:5-1) Use Te=__ , Tt = __
Rainfall Freq.d4 - 2 Yr.| 5 Yr. 10 Yr. 25 Yr.| 50 Yr. | 100 Yr.
Rainfall P = 3.2 in.} 4.2 in{ 5.1 'in. 2.5 in§ 6.3 in.j 7.1 in.
Ia/P _lo.242 0152 o.109
Peak csmfin. =| 957 771 { /027
Runoff Q"(2) =} &£.931n. in{Z.27in. in. in. {39/ in.
Peak Dischg (3} Z. 5 cfs cfs | &4 cfs cfs cfs LZ cfs
(1) T, = 0.007(nL) ¥ (2) Q" =" (P-0.25)% _ 1000 _ 4,
T _'U—.‘S_O_pz. 8'4 PO 85T .whereS——cH—Rgs?l

(3) Peak Discharge =

Péak (csm/in.) x Q" x Area (Sq. Mi.)

Rev.6/86

N, waTriees

4



DALLLMUKL COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF. PUBLIC WORKS

- ' . - BUREAU OF ENGINEERING -

“TR~55 DESIGN COMPUTATION @ . J.0. -
ByZ3D Location. ::a@e,nﬁ Church of Godf Dist. z
Date .ﬂ_"_?_ Area No. . o Ex. Prop._ v Ult._ Sht. of___}

: RCN . &
% Tbl. Fig. Fig.lArea |RCN x’
Imperv, ] 2-2 123 } 2.4 1 (Ac Yl ATen

f Soil Land U"se or. Zom.ng Lydrologic
Grou

X WQ?D%/GKASS ~ 177 257 |37.0H -

.

< AR KNG VAZ) t2_jz7. 4

=T

"l‘o’t‘al Sq. ‘Mi.. .002‘34' Total Acres :|/.82 !(of/-zfl o

TIME “OF CONCENTRATION " Weighted RCN =9/ | Use- ~
‘ Tope | Vel. [Lime
ID- : Tvne of F]_OL N L{ft. . A ) 7.} ffpc:) fhrsl
Sheet Flow (tab].e, 3--1)(1J~ : ] | B Sl Jatanii | : e
o _:?’5.’ "-;A? o -ev_;;._g..'_l'--g
- [ 'u-“'.n?_\ P i-’
. , - "“‘“‘" "'“:r‘%-‘-, el
B Shallow Conc. Flow(iis 3 iEioliie] s oy R o]
paved - - unpaved R R s '
PR paxed R nnpaxed i % {-5:5-:' f. -".:‘:i .mﬁ'a,{f
) paved - unpaved sl it o)
paved  unpaved aaet R T Y
Channel Flow - Manniog
(Place Travel Time Comps on back of sheet) otal =
Initial-Abstraction Ia= 249% in. (Tbl. -5-1) Use Te=_ ., Tt = I
Rainfall Freq.- 2 Yr. 5 Yr. 10 Y. 25 Yr. 50 Yr. 100 Yr.
Rainfall, P = | 3.Z in.| 4.2 inf 5.1'in.| 5.5 in{ 6.3 in.| 7.T in.
Ia/P S Y A (.03 03
Peak csmfin. =§ /070 : 1010 L1010
Runoff Q"(2) =12.2% in.| - “in{4.08 in. | in. = in. |£22 in.
Peak DlSChg (3] 45 cfs cEs| AT cfs cfs | cfs {172 cfs
(1) T, = 0. 007(nL) (2) Q" = (P=0.28)* 1000
hr. TPs0-85— where S5 = RCN— ~ 10
- 4 M + - R
pz S 0'7‘37

(3) Peak Discharge Peak (“5“‘/ in.) x Q" x Area (Sq. Mi.) Rev.6/86



:._5 J[or-qje. Es %ma :/e
Ec:éc:mefe, Church o’r ;Goo/
/oaﬂ/(wj Z.n/" '

Voo /c& _s;ér-ajc"

| 2 A Z/z7.2 = &,iéf

\/s/\/,— 49225

Ivee 55-33'? . oaz&t/ﬁ: G.03 2 P>
Vs v 0.225% 2.9/3 ° o.z05 ac. FL.
= 894e <~

/amw/e:/ ;_574z-jczjc:= ///'200 cF

97197



PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS
. Scotf Dallas / Sirveger) fo.Bog 2t 544;,, mel. 22013

zwi

/ ty - OWN{ 7 é*z 21K
2220 2 1A%

Q.: N\ Prinled with Soybean Ink
\_J\_? on Recycled Paper
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